Planning and Code Enforcement Department
Oconee County, Georgia
STAFF REPORT
VARIANCE CASE #: P20-0014
DATE: February 14, 2020
STAFF REPORT BY: Grace B. Tuschak, Senior Planner
APPLICANT NAME: Franklin Frost
PROPERTY OWNER: Alan & Elizabeth Stewart
LOCATION: North of Campbellton Place
PARCEL SIZE: ±2.5 acres
EXISTING ZONING: R-1 (Single Family Residential
District)
EXISTING LAND USE: Single-family residential
TYPE OF VARIANCE REQUESTED: Special Exception
REQUEST SUMMARY: The applicant is requesting a variance from UDC Section 1012.02.d.2 in order to allow a
second vehicular access to the property
DATE OF SCHEDULED HEARINGS
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS: March 3, 2020
ATTACHMENTS:

Application
Narrative
Plat
Aerial Imagery
Zoning Map
Future Development Map
Concept Plan

Staff Report, Special Exception Variance no. P20-0014, Alan & Elizabeth Stewart, Page 1 of 3

BACKGROUND INFORMATION & FINDINGS OF FACT
HISTORY
• The property has been zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential District) since the original adoption of the
zoning map in 1969
• A single family residence was constructed on the property in 1996
VARIANCE DESCRIPTION
• Unified Development Code Sec. 1012.2.d prohibits more than one access to a public street on properties
containing less than 200 feet of road frontage, as follows:
Sec. 1012.2.d: The number of driveways that access a property from any one street, road or highway
shall be limited as follows:
(1) Along all County arterial roads, no more than 1 point of vehicular access from a property shall be
permitted for each 300 feet of lot frontage. For such lots having less than 300 feet of frontage, one
point of access shall be allowed. The number and location of access points along a State or U.S.
numbered highway may be further restricted by the Georgia Department of Transportation.
(2) Along all other County streets or roads, except for circular driveways for single family detached
houses on local streets and minor collectors (provided sight distances can be met), the following
shall apply: no more than 1 point of vehicular access from a property to each abutting public road
shall be permitted for each 200 feet of lot frontage; provided however, that lots with less than 200
feet of frontage shall have no more than one point of access to any one public street. The Public
Works Director shall determine whether the points of access may be unrestricted or must be
designed for right-in, right-out traffic flow.
(3) Reduction of the driveway separation requirements of paragraphs (1) or (2) of this Sec. 1012.02.d
may be considered as a special exception variance. See the Appeals Article of this Development
Code for procedures.
•

The property owner is requesting an additional curbcut to be located 105 feet from the existing driveway in
order to provide access to an accessory building (not yet constructed)

PUBLIC FACILITIES
•

County services should not be significantly affected by the present request

ENVIRONMENTAL
•

No 100-year flood plains exist on the property

•

State waters and an associated conservation corridor are known to exist on the subject property; no
development is proposed within these areas and the present request should not affect these existing
environmentally sensitive areas

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS
Public Works Department
•

No Comment
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STAFF ANALYSIS
THE ANALYSIS OF THE APPLICATION IS MADE BASED UPON THE “STANDARDS FOR SPECIAL
EXCEPTION VARIANCE APPROVAL” AS SET FORTH IN SECTION 1303.03 OF THE OCONEE COUNTY
UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT CODE.
Special exception variances may be granted upon findings that if granted, the relief will not cause an
occurrence of any of the following:
a.

Cause a substantial detriment to the public good:
No significant negative impact to the tax base or to nearby public infrastructure, schools, or environmentally
sensitive areas should result from approval of the present request. Staff holds that approval of the present request
should not cause any substantial detriment to the public good.

b.

Be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or of other property in the immediate vicinity:
The surrounding area is primarily low-density residential and wooded/undeveloped. One additional driveway
along the cul de sac of Campellton Place should not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the environment or
other property in the immediate vicinity.

c.

Diminish and impair property values within the surrounding neighborhood:
Staff holds that it is unlikely that an additional driveway in the proposed location would significantly impair
property values in the surrounding area.

d.

Impair the purpose and intent of this Development Code:
The intent of UDC Section 1012.02.d.2 is to limit the number of curbcuts along public roads in order to maintain
traffic safety and promote orderly development. Given the minimal impact of one additional driveway along a
residential cul-de-sac, staff holds that the present request should not impair the purpose and intent of the UDC.

STAFF SUMMARY & CONDITIONAL RECOMMENDATIONS
Based upon the standards and limitations for special exception variance approval, this request meets all
necessary conditions to grant a special exception variance and staff recommends the special exception
variance be approved subject to the following conditions to be fulfilled at the expense of the
owner/developer:
1. Prior to issuance of a second driveway permit on the subject property, tax parcels C-03B-010E and
C-03B-011E must be administratively recombined.
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